

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit

No. 23-2922

JEAN-PAUL WEG, LLC, d/b/a The Wine Cellarage; LARS NEUBOHN,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

DIRECTOR OF THE NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGE CONTROL; ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY,
Defendants-Appellees,

FEDWAY ASSOCIATES, INC.; ALLIED BEVERAGE GROUP, LLC;
OPICI FAMILY DISTRIBUTING; NEW JERSEY LIQUOR
STORE ALLIANCE,
Intervenor Defendants - Appellees.

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of New Jersey
Case No. 2:19-cv-14716, Hon. Julien X. Neals

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
IN REPLY TO ALL APPELLEE BRIEFS**

James A. Tanford
Robert D. Epstein
Joseph Beutel
Epstein Seif Porter & Beutel LLP
50 S. Meridian St., Suite 505
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Tel (317) 639-1326
Rdepstein@aol.com
tanford@indiana.edu

Michael J. Cohen
Gary S. Radish
Winne Banta Basralian
& Kahn P.C.
21 Main Street, Suite 101
Hackensack, NJ 07601
Tel (201) 487-3800
mcohen@winnebantalaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of contents

I. Introduction	1
II. The main issues.	4
A. The “three-tier system” is not exempt from Granholm/Tenn. Wine scrutiny	4
B. An in-state presence requirement is not an “essential element” of a three-tier system which is exempt from scrutiny	6
C. Serious scrutiny is required	10
D. The State must prove both that the ban on retail interstate wine shipping actually promotes public health or safety and that nondiscriminatory alternatives would be insufficient	17
1.The State has not proved that banning interstate wine shipping has any actual effect on public health	17
2.The State has not proved that direct shipping could not be monitored effectively by a permit system	21
E. The different treatment of in-state and out-of-state wine retailers discriminates against interstate commerce	27
III. Conclusion	29
Certificate of compliance	30
Certificate of compliance with L.R. 31.1	30
Certification of bar membership	30
Certificate of service.	30

Table of authorities

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 US 203 (1997).....	12
<i>Anvar v. Dwyer</i> , 82 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Bacchus Imports Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).	2, 11, 15
<i>Bainbridge v. Turner</i> , 311 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Bainbridge v. Turner</i> , 8:99-cv-2681 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	7
<i>Block v. Canepa</i> , 74 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2023)	9, 10
<i>B-21 Wines, Inc. v. Bauer</i> , 36 F.4th 214 (4th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000).	10
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006).....	10, 28
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) ...	11
<i>Chemical Waste Mgt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992)	23
<i>Chicago Wine Co. v. Holcomb</i> , No. 21-2068 (7th Cir.)	10
<i>Clark v Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	8, 16
<i>Cooper v. Tex. Alco. Bev. Comm.</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).	7
<i>Day v. Henry</i> , No. 23-16148 (9th Cir.)	10
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	22, 24
<i>Freeman v. Corzine</i> , 629 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>GMC v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	28
<i>Granholtm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	2
<i>Lebamoff Enter., Inc. v. Rauner</i> , 909 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018) ...	9, 10

Lebamoff Enters., Inc. v. Whitmer, 956 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2020) 10

Mallory v. Norfolk So. Ry Co., 600 U.S. 122 (2023) 3

Mugler v. Kansas, 123 U.S. 623 (1887) 12

No. Dakota v. U.S., 495 U.S. 423, 432 (1990) 5, 8

Sarasota Wine Mkt, LLC v. Schmitt, 987 1171 (8th Cir. 2021). 9

Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas, 138 S.Ct. *passim*
2449 (2019)

West Lynn Creamery v. Healy, 512 U.S. 186 (1994) 27

Wine Ctry Gift Baskets.com v. Steen, 612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010) . 9, 28

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Ed., 476 U.S. 267 (1986) 16

Constitutions, statutes and rules

U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) *passim*

U.S. CONST., AMEND. XXI, §2. *passim*

N.J. Stat. § 33:1-10. 4, 8, 21, 23

N.J. Stat. § 33-1-12. 24

N.J. Stat. § 33:1-13 23

N.J. Stat. § 33:1-35. 22, 23

FED.R.EVID. 701 20

FED.R.EVID. 702. **20**

Other authorities

Costco website, www.costco.com/WarehouseListByStateDisplayView 26

Shop-Rite website, www.shoprite.com/sm/pickup/rsid/3000/store 26

Total Wine website, www.totalwine.com/about-us/our-company 26
